
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
March21, 1996

PEOPLEOF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)

Complainant, )
)

v. ) PCB96-32
) (Enforcement- RCRA)

HARPER-WYMAN COMPANY, )
aDelawarecorporation, )

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by E. Dunham):

This mattercomesbeforetheBoardon an “AgreedMotion for Reconsideration
andModification ofMarch 7, 1996Order” filed on March 15, 1996. Theparties
requestthat “Harper-Wymanadmitsthe allegedviolation” be strickenfrom theorder
becausetheStipulationandProposalfor Settlementsubmittedby thepartiesdid not
containan admissionof violation.

The Boardhercbygrantsthcmotion for reconsideration.TheBoardhereby
voids its orderof March 7, 1996andreissuesits orderwith thecorrection.

This mattercomesbeforetheBoardupona one-countcomplaintfiled August3,
1995,by the AttorneyGeneralof theStateofIllinois, on behalfof theIllinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandthePeopleof theStateof Illinois, against
Harper-WymanCompany(Harper-Wyman),aDelawareCorporationlocatedat525
Elm Place,Princeton,BureauCounty. Thecomplaintallegesthat Harper-Wymanhas
violatedSection21(i) of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act), (415ILCS
5/21(i)) and35 111. Adm. Code722.141(a)by failure to file its hazardouswasteannual
reportin atimely fashion.

Pursuantto 415 ILCS 5/31(a)(2), thepartiesfiled ajoint motionrequesting
relief from theAct’s hearingrequirementon January8, 1996. TheBoardpublisheda
noticeofthewaiveron January25, 1996; no objectionto thegrantingofthewavier
wasreceived. Waiver of hearingis herebygranted.

Thepartiesfiled aStipulationandSettlementAgreementonJanuary8, 1996.
The Stipulationsetsforth facts relatingto thenature,operationsandcircumstances
surroundingtheclaimedviolations. Harper-Wymanagreesto pay a civil penaltyof
thirteenthousanddollars($13,000.00).
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The Boardfinds thesettlementagreementacceptableunder35 Ill. Adm. Code
103.180. This settlementagreementin no way affectsrespondent’sresponsibilityto
comply with any federal,stateor local regulations,including but not limited to theAct
andtheBoard’spollutioncontrolregulations.

This opinion constitutestheBoard’sfindingsof fact andconclusionsof law in
this matter.

ORDER

1) TheBoardherebyacceptsthe StipulationandSettlementAgreement
executed-bythePeopleof theStateof Illinois andHarper-Wyman
Company,aDelawareCorporationlocatedat 525 Elm Place,Princeton,
BureauCounty. The StipulationandSettlementAgreementare
incorporatedby referenceasthoughfully set forth herein.

2) Harper-Wymanshallpay thesumofthirteenthousanddollars
($13,000.00)within 30 daysof thedateof this Order. Suchpayment
shallbemadeby certifiedcheckor moneyorderpayableto the
TreasureroftheStateof Illinois, designatedto theEnvironmental
ProtectionTrustFund,andshall be sentby First Classmail to:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
FiscalServicesDivision
2200Churchill Road
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Thecertifiedcheckormoneyordershall clearly indicateon its face,
Harper-Wyman’sFederalEmployerIdentificationNumber36-2938018
andthat paymentis directedto theEnvironmentalProtectionTrust
Fund.

Any suchpenaltynotpaidwithin thetimeprescribedshall incur interest
attherateset forth in subsection(a) of Section1003of theIllinois
IncomeTaxAct, (35 ILCS 5/1003),asnow orhereafteramended,from
thedatepaymentis dueuntil thedatepaymentis received. Interestshall
not accrueduringthependencyof an appealduring whichpaymentof
thepenaltyhasbeenstayed.

3) Harper-Wymanshallceaseanddesistfrom theallegedviolations.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
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Section41 of the EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/41)providesfor
theappealof final Board orderswithin 35 daysof thedateof serviceof this order.
(Seealso35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.246,Motion for Reconsideration.)

I, DorothyM. Gunn, Clerk oftheIllinois PollutionControlBoard,hereby
certify that theaboveorderwasadoptedon the~J/~~day of , 1996,
byavoteof 7—a

/ _

C’ i, Clerk

ControlBoard
Liorol
Illinois Th


